

No. 17-15470

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CORRINE BROWN,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida,
No. 3:16-cr-00093

EN BANC BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ON REHEARING

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
KENT & MCFARLAND
[REDACTED]

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
LEA E. PATTERSON
KEISHA T. RUSSELL
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
[REDACTED]

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
EVELYN BLACKLOCK
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
[REDACTED]

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

November 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... CIP-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Trial, Deliberations, and the Court’s Interviews of Jurors 8
 and 13 4

 B. The Court’s Dismissal of Juror 13 7

 C. Jury Verdict and Motion for New Trial 8

 D. Appeal and Petition for Rehearing En Banc 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

I. Dismissal Of A Juror Is An Extreme Step That Must Be Justified
Under An Exceedingly “Tough” Criminal Standard, Particularly
When The Government Seeks Dismissal And Religious Exercise Is
At Stake..... 13

 A. The Constitution Entitles Criminal Defendants to Trial by a
 Jury of Their Peers, Including Peers With Varied Religious
 Beliefs..... 13

 B. The Very Demanding Standard for Dismissing a Juror Mid-
 Deliberations Is a Critical Constitutional Safeguard..... 18

II. The District Court Erred When It Dismissed Juror 13 24

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | The Record Readily Established That Juror 13 Was Deliberating and Basing His Decision on the Law and the Evidence | 25 |
| B. | The District Court Erred In Concluding That Juror 13’s Religious Statements Were Disqualifying..... | 31 |
| 1. | Juror 13’s statements about the Holy Spirit do not reflect the kinds of extrinsic beliefs or “outside sources” that can be disqualifying | 33 |
| 2. | There is nothing categorically “disqualifying” about relying on the guidance that prayer produces | 37 |
| 3. | Juror 13’s statements about the Holy Spirit were not otherwise disqualifying..... | 42 |
| III. | The District Court’s Decision Has Broader Negative Implications..... | 45 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 50 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS*

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000).....13

Ballew v. Georgia,
435 U.S. 223 (1978).....47

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... 18, 49

Blueford v. Arkansas,
566 U.S. 599 (2012).....19

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....18

Commonwealth v. Tedford,
960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008)36

*Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr.
Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.*,
508 U.S. 602 (1993).....45

Duncan v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 145 (1968).....19

Holland v. United States,
348 U.S. 121 (1954).....21

Hopt v. People,
120 U.S. 430 (1887)..... 21, 44

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 18, 49

Joy v. Koenig,
No. 17-cv-1195, 2020 WL 4018815 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2020).....37

* Citations that Appellant primarily relies on are marked with asterisks.

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81 (1996).....13

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 17, 49

Lowenfield v. Phelps,
484 U.S. 231 (1988).....19

Mammone v. Jenkins,
No. 16-cv-900, 2019 WL 5067866 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 9, 2019).....37

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....18

McNair v. Campbell,
416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005).....36

Miles v. United States,
103 U.S. 304 (1880)..... 17, 18, 33

Morgan v. Illinois,
504 U.S. 719 (1992)..... 17, 33

Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado,
137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)..... 14, 16, 35, 47

**Ramos v. Louisiana*,
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)..... *passim*

Robinson v. Polk,
444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 36, 47, 49

Sealey v. Chatman,
No. 14-cv-0285, 2017 WL 11477455 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2017).....37

State v. DeMille,
756 P.2d 81 (Utah 1988) 35, 38

State v. Graham,
422 So.2d 123 (La. 1982)36

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State v. Hodge</i> , 726 A.2d 531 (Conn. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Setzer</i> , 36 P.3d 829 (Idaho Ct. App. 2001) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 832 N.E.2d 783 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005) | 36 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 710 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2006) | 36 |
| <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) | 14, 36, 47 |
| <i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 18, 41, 48 |
| * <i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 661 F.3d 1105 (11th Cir. 2011) | 22, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 352 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2003) | 18, 49 |
| * <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 20, 23, 30, 45 |
| <i>United States v. Decoud</i> , 456 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. DeJesus</i> , 347 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2003) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) | 19 |
| * <i>United States v. Geffrard</i> , 87 F.3d 448 (1996) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Godwin</i> , 765 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez-Escarsega</i> , 886 F.2d 1560 (9th Cir. 1989)..... | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Heron</i> , 721 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 49 |
| * <i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 20, 21, 22, 44 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Oscar</i> , 877 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2017)..... | 22, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Register</i> , 182 F.3d 820 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Salvador</i> , 740 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Stafford</i> , 136 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 20 |
| * <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 20, 22, 23, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 33 |

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI13
U.S. Const. art. VI.....15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §32313
28 U.S.C. §12914
28 U.S.C. §4514
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1.....48

Rule

11th Cir. Rule 35-74

Treatise

4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) 14

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, *The Christian as Cretin*, in *Scalia Speaks* (Christopher
J. Scalia & Edward Whelan eds., 2017)46
C. S. Lewis, *The Problem of Pain* (1940).....39
Catechism of the Catholic Church ¶265240
Catechism of the Catholic Church ¶265439
Catechism of the Catholic Church ¶268140
Catechism of the Catholic Church ¶270639
Fed. Jud. Ctr., *Benchbook for U.S. District Judges* §7.08
(6th ed. 2013)14

| | |
|---|------------|
| Guigo the Carthusian, <i>Scala Paradisi</i> : PL 40, 998..... | 39 |
| Jonathan Merritt, <i>It's Getting Harder to Talk About God</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 13, 2018) | 46 |
| Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>When Americans Say They Believe in God, What Do They Mean?</i> (2018)..... | 15, 16, 46 |
| Richard J. Foster, <i>Sanctuary of the Soul: Journey into Meditative Prayer</i> (2011)..... | 39 |
| St. Paul's First Letter to the Corinthians..... | 46 |
| T. M. Luhrmann, <i>When God Talks Back: Understanding the American Evangelical Relationship with God</i> (2012) | 39 |
| Webb Keane, <i>Religious Language</i> , 26 <i>Annu. Rev. Anthropol.</i> 47 (1997) | 46 |
